



ORDINANCE NO. 2023-040

AN ORDINANCE ON THE APPROVAL OF THE REVISED LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FUND (LDRRMF) INVESTMENT PLAN CONTAINING THE PROGRAM TO UTILIZE A PORTION OF THE UNEXPENDED BALANCE OF THE LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT (LDRRM) SPECIAL TRUST FUND (STF) FOR THE YEAR 2020, IN THE AMOUNT OF FORTY SEVEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX THOUSAND SIXTY-TWO PESOS AND 50/100 (PHP47,166,062.50)

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon, Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "every Local Government Unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare:"

WHEREAS, Section 2(I) of the Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Act of 2010 (R.A. No. 10121) declares that, "it is the policy of the State to recognize and strengthen the capacity of the LGUs and communities in mitigating and preparing for, responding to, and recovering from the impact of disasters,";

WHEREAS, Section 21 of R.A. No 10121 provides that, "the creation of the local calamity fund known as the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund (LDRRMF) to support disaster risk management activities. Further, the unexpended LDRRMF shall accrue to a special trust fund solely to support said activities within the next five (5) years";

People's Center Building Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Monofanfor

Page 2 Ordinance No. 2023-040

WHEREAS, paragraph 2.5.6 of Department of Budget and Management (DBM) LBC No. 2020-124 pursuant to Section 21 of R A. No. 10121 and its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR), Commission on Audit (COA) Circular No 2012-002, and National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council-Department of Budget and Management-Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) Joint Memorandum Circular (NDRRMC-DBM-DILG JMC) No. 2013-01, states that, "The unexpended balances of the LDRRMF that accrued to the Special Trust Fund pursuant to Section 21 of R.A. No. 10121 may be used to address the disaster response requirements x x x, provided that the same is consistent with the approved LDRRM Plan as incorporated in the Annual Investment Plan (AIP)";

WHEREAS, paragraph 65 of the NDRRMC-DBM-DILG JMC No. 2013-01 provides that, "The unexpended balances of the LDRRMF may be released and utilized for new expenditure items as approved by the local Sanggunian and Local Chief Executive upon recommendation of the Local Disaster Reduction and Management Office (LDRRMO)";

WHEREAS, the unexpended balance of the LDRRMF (Special Trust Fund) for the year 2020 amounted to Fifty Million One Hundred Twenty-Seven Pesos and 73/100 (Php50,000,127.73) according to the submitted Revised STF AIP form;

WHEREAS, the LDRRM Council on November 24, 2022, during its 4th meeting, adopted Resolution No. 17, s. 2022 which recommended the Revised Local Disaster Risk Reduction And Management Fund Investment Plan Containing the Program to Utilize the a portion of Unexpended Balance Of The Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management (LDRRM) Special Trust Fund (STF) For the year 2020, in the amount of Forty Seven Million One Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Sixty-Two Pesos And 50/100 (Php47,166,062.50);

WHEREAS, the proposed projects, programs and activities to be utilized from the Special Trust Fund (STF) 2020 for implementation for FY 2022-2023, are the following:

Program/Project/Activity	Implementing Office	MOOE	Capital Outlay	Total
Muntinlupa City Wifi	MIS/DDRM			
Installation (Phase 1)			. 20,000,000.00	20,000,000.00
100 Sets Tactical Uniform	LDRRMC/DDRM/CVO			
		540,000.00		540,000.00
Headlamp	Response Agencies	747,500 00		747,500.00
Rechargeable Headlamp	Response Agencies	900,000.00		900,000.00
10 Desktop Computer	DDRRM		1,040,000.00	1,040,000.00
5 laptop computer	DDRRM		520,000.00	520,000.00
K9 Deployment Equipment				
and Supplies	City Vet Office	400,000.00		400,000.00
CSSR Customized				
Response Vehicle for the				
City Government of				
Muntinlupa	DDRM		4,000,000.00	4,000,000 00
Mandatory Trainings on				
DRRM	DDRM	4,000,000.00		4,000,000.00

Jemi Ma

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa Nakakaprond!

The state of the s





Page 3 Ordinance No. 2023-040

Disaster Personal				
Protective Equipment				
(PPE)	DDRM		1,649,000.00	1,649,000.00
Animal Rescue Vehicle	CVO		3,000,000.00	3,000,000.00
Mobile Phone for				
information Management				
and media relations				
Division	DDRMM-IMRRD		80,000.00	80,000.00
WEST VALLEY FAULT	DDRM	447,600.00		447,600.00
SIGNAGE FLOOD		***		
PRONE AREA				
WEST VALLEY FAULT				
SIGNAGE ROCK FALL	DDRM	41,962.50		41,962.5000
Improvement of DDRM				
Responder's Quarters	DDRM	40,000.00	760,000.00	800,000.00
Enhancement of LDRRMC				,
Hall	DDRM	- A	9,000,000.00	9,000,000.00
		7,117,062.50	40,049,000.00	47,166,062.50
TOTAL:				47,166,062.50
				=========

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod to approve the revised Local Disaster Risk Reduction And Management Fund (LDRRMF) Investment Plan containing the program to utilize a portion of the Unexpended Balance of the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management (LDRRM) Special Trust Fund (STF) for the Year 2020, in the amount of Forty Seven Million One Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Sixty-Two Pesos and 50/100 (Php47,166,062.50).

ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 23rd day of January 2023, on its 29th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY & BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN BEY A. CAMILON

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

elephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

Jan.

M





Page 4 Ordinance No. 2023-040

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING Member

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR

mber

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

City Mayor

Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com